Maine law.
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CHAP. 64. 

PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

PAY ROLL OF HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. NA.MES. 

~ 1 ~ . 

~ i tB ~ 
.t; I"t=;; 
~ g"g 
~ S~ 
~ I<~ 

--------1-------- ---1--------
Auburn.. . . . . . . .. Elery F. Goss ....... . 65150 $163 00 

65150 IG3 00 
60150 162 00 
65150 163 00 
65

1

150 163 00 

Ebenezer Jordan ..... . 
Lisbon. . . . . . . . .. E. M. Shaw ......... . 
Lewiston. . . .. .. Isaac N. Parker ..... . 

Silas W. Cook ....... . 
Liberty H. Hutchinson, 

Spea7ce)" 
Minot.. . . . . . . . .. Thomas B. Swan ..... . 

65300 313 00 
751!)6 111 00 
75 i 54 69 00 
70150 164 00 
70

1

150 ~4 00 

Poland ......... , Diman B. Perry ..... . 
Turner. . . . . . . . .. H. C. Haskell ....... . 
·Wales ........... Joseph G. Bragg ..... . 

1,635 00 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Caribou ......... . 
Easton, ........ . 
Fort Kent ....... . 
Houlton ........ . 
Linneus ......... . 
Sherman ........ . 
VanBuren ...... . 

L. R. King .......... 340'11501 218 00 
Samuel G>Wheeler ... 315

1

1501 213 00 
William Dickey ...... 400

1

1501 230 00 
Joseph B. Hutchinson .. 250

1
150 200 00 

Frank C. Nickerson ... 260
1

150 202 00 
John Bul'l1hnll1 ....... 175

1
150 185 00 

Peter C. Keegan ...... 355

1

150 _2_21_0_0 

1,469 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Bridgton ....... . 
Brunswick ...... . 
Cape Elizabeth .. . 
Cumberland ..... . 
Deering ......... . 
Freeport ........ . 
Gorham ......... . 
Gray ........... . 
Harpswell ...... . 

Albion G. Bradstreet .. 1301150 
",,\T es~oll Thompson. . .. 35

j
150 

Damel Strout. . . . . . .. 70,150 
L. P. Sturdivant ...... 75

1

150 
Geo. B. Leavitt... . .. 65.150 
J. C. Kendall. . . . . . .. 45:150 
Alph.eus Boothby .... '180,150 
WIlham Elder.. . . . . .. 90150 
Charles E. Trufant .... 45150 

176 00 
157 00 
164 00 
165 00 
163 00 
159 00 
166 00 
168 00 
159 00 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-CONCLUDED. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

---,-------------- ---1----1--- ----

North Yarmouth .. 
Otisfield ........ . 
Portland ........ . 

Sebago ......... . 
Westbrook ...... . 
West Baldwin ... . 
Windham ....... . 

Albion S. Perley..... 60150 $162 00 
Ebenezer F. vVardwell. 901501 168 00 
Almon A. Stront..... 65150

1 

163 00 
Byron D. Verrill... . .. 65150 163 00 
Ruel S. Maxcy ...... , 65150 163 00 
N. E. Redlon ........ 65150 163 00 
Samuel A. True. . . . .. 65150 163 00 
Joseph B. Brown ..... 110

1
150 172 00 

Geprge W. Leighton .. 75 i150 165 00 
Appleton N. BUl'llell .. i1001150 170 00 
Frank H. Boody ..... '1851150 ~7 00 

3,296 00 

COUNTY/OF FRANKLIN. 

Carthage ..... . .. John F. Libby ....... \100150 170 00 
F~l'lnington . . . . .. J ~~ll~ J. Linsc;>tt ...... 100150 170 00 
Klllgfield ......... v1 Ilham S. GJlbert .... 125150 175 00 
New Sharon ...... Thomas Smith ........ 25150 155 00 
Phillips ......... '1 Benjamin Tarbox ..... 110 150 ~2 00 

842 00 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Bucksport ...... , Guy W. McAlister.. .. 90150 11)8 00 
Ellsworth ... . . . .. James T. Cushman .... 100150 170 00 
Deer Isle. . . . . . .. Seth VVehb .......... 200150 190 00 
Orland. . . . . . . . .. John A. Buck ........ 100150 170 00 
Sedgwick ....... , Hcl1l'Y vV. Sargent .... 195 150 189 00 
Sullivan. . . . . . . .. Oliver P. Bl'llg:don .... 135150 177 00 
Surry ........... Edwin H. TO~l'ey ..... 125150 175 00 
Tremont.. . . . . . .• Eben B. Clark ........ 210150 192 00 
Trenton. . . . . . . .. Lyman S. Hopkins .... 220150 194 00 

I 1,62;---00 
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CHAP. 64. 

PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

-------- -------
Augusta ....... " Anson P .. Morrill .... . 

Josiah P. '''Tyman ... . 
Belgrade . . . . . . .. William F. Eldred ... . 
China... . . . . . . . .. Charles F. Achorn ... . 
Gardiner . . . . . . .. David vVentworth ... . 

5150 $151 00 
5150 151 00 

20150 154 00 
15150 153 00 
10150 152 00 

Hallowell. . . . . . .. Eliphalet Rowell ..... . 
Monmouth. , . . . .. J. H. Norris ........ . 
Mt. V e1'11OIl. . . . .. Quintin L. Smith .... . 
Waterville ....... F. E. Heath ..... , ... . 
vVest Gardiner .... E. P. Seavey ....... . 
Windsor ......... James E. Ashford ... . 
VVinslow. . . . . . . .. A lien P. Vllrney ..... . 
"Tinthrop .. . . . . .. Reuben T . Jones ..... . 

5150 151 00 
20150 154 00 
20150 154 00 
20150 154 00 
10150 152 00* 
10150 152 00 
25150 155 00 
10

1

150 ~2 00 

1,985 00 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

Camden ......... . Hosea B. Eaton ...... 100150 
Hope ........... . Fred O. Bartlett .. , ... 105150 
Rockland ....... . S. M. Bird... . . . . . . .. 90150 

Oliver G. Hall. ..... 90150 
St. George ...... . 
South Thomaston. 

Charles A. Glidden ... .1 05 150 
.T. T .. McKellar ....... !105150 

Thomaston ...... . vYiliiam E. Vinal. . . .. 90150 
Union .......... . EmeryF.Joy ........ 90150 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Boothbay ........ Charles H. Fisher .... 75i1501 
Bristol.... . . . . . .. James W. Partridge.. 85

1

150 
Dresden. . .. . . . .. Horatio G. Allen. . . .. 25

1

150 
Jefferson ........ James H. Noyes.,. . . .. 15150 
N ewcustle. . . . . . .. Moses Chase. . . . . . . .. 60150 
Waldolwrough.. .. George G. Benner. . .. 85150 

170 00 
171 00 
168 00 
168 00 
171 00 
171 00 
168 00 
1G8 00 

1,355 00 

165 00 
167 00 
155 00 
153 00 
162 00 
167 00 

969 00 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

---------:--------.----------
Bethel. ......... . 
Brownfield ...... . 
Buckfield ., ..... . 
Denmark ....... . 
Norway ........ . 
Paris ........... . 
Peru .......... . 
Rumford ....... " . 

Samuel B. Twitchell .. 125150 
John A. Sweat ....... 105150 
Thomas S. Bridgham.. 95150 
William Bean ........ 105150 
Albert F. Andrews.... 90150 
J. C. Marble.. . . . . . .. 90150 
Henry Rowe ......... 130150 
C. W. Kimball. ...... 130150 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

$175 00 
171 00 
169 00 
171 00 
168 00 
168 00 
176 00 
176 00 

1,374 00 

Bangor .......... Chades V. Lord ...... 75150 IG5 00 
Silas C. Hatch.. . . . . .. 75150 IG5 00 
Same, Speaker)Jl'o tem. 28 28 00 
B. B. Thatcher. . . . . .. 75150 lG5 00 

Bradley ......... Frank P. Livermore .. 90150 IG800 
Brewer. . . . . . . . .. Jephtha H. -Nickerson. 80150 IG6 00 
Charleston. . . . . .. L. N. Doore ......... 105150 171 00 
Corinna. . . . . . . .. George W. Nutter ... - G5150 163 00 
Etna ... . . . . . . . .. Horace H. ·Wheeler. .. GO 150 lG2 00 
Garland ......... Calvin P. Berry ...... 70150 lG4 00 
Glenburn ........ Lowell Marston ...... 90150 168 00 
Hampden ........ A. P. Loud .......... 85150 IG7 00 
Hudson .......... Joseph Goodwin ...... 95150 1G9 00 
Levant .......... John White .......... 85150 lG7 00 
Newport ......... David O .. Trafton ..... 50150 lGO 00 
Oldtown ......... F. W. Folsom ....... 90150 IG8 00 
Passadumkeag.... Amos Dennis ........ 105150 171 00 
Patten ......... , SHmuel ·Waters ....... 185150 187 00 
Prentiss ......... Benjamin D. Averill ... 150150 180 00 

13 ,054 00 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 
Dover .......... , Ephraim Flint ........ 135150 
Kingsbury. . . . . .. Leonllrd Hilton ...... lGO 150 
WilliHmsburg . . .. M. W. Kennison ...... 135150 

177 00 
182 00 
177 00 

53G 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

TOWNS. 

- . 
'" '" ~ " - '" <l 

'" 
... . ... '" ~ 0'" ...,"" 

NAMES. ~ 
... " ... <l ..., <l 0" 
<l '" ... ~ 

00 """ ..., " ~ o <l 
a-g ~ S!i 

<1~ <1 '" --------1-------- ---1---------
Bath ........... . Guy C. Goss ........ . 
Bowdoin ........ . N. S. Purinton ...... . 
Phipsburg ....... . Franklin P. Sprague .. 
Topsham ....... . Isaac E. Mallett ..... . 

40
1

150 $158 00 
60'1150 162 00 
65 150 163 00 
40

1

150 _1_58_0_0 

641 00 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Athens. . . . . . . . .. Edward "V are ....... , 50150 
Brighton . . . . . . .. Jmnes M. Jones. . . . .. 60150 
Hal'tland. . .. .... George C. Goodale... 50 150 
Mercel' ..... ., ... , George E. Burr...... 45150 
N Ol'l'ic1gewock .. .. Hiram H. Crosby .... , 45150 
NewPortland .... A. S. PILrsons ....... , 75150 
Palmyra.. . . . . . .. Peter H. Lang ....... , 60150 
Skowhegan. . . . .. Silas Leland ........ , 40150 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 
Belfast. . . . . . . . .. Oscar "V{. Pitcher .... , 65150 
Lincolnville. . . . .. Ellis C. Freeman. . . .. 80150 
Palermo.. . . . . . .. J. R. Bradstreet ..... , 25150 
Searsmont.. . . . . .. Ed wHrd R. Packard. .. 80 150 
Searspoet. . . . . . .. .T. C. Nickels........ 70150 
Troy ............ Orrin P. Estes ....... 50150 
"Valdo . . . . . . . . .. James G. Harding. . .. 60150 
Winterport. . . . .. Fred l\T. Ritchie ..... , 75150 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

160 00 
162 00 
160 00 
159 00 
159 00 
165 00 
162 00 
158 00 

1,285 00 

163 00 
166 00 
155 00 
166 00 
164 00 
160 00 
162 00 
165 00 

1,301 00 

Calais .......... . Marshall N. McKusick.295150 209 00 
William Freeman ..... :275 '150 205 00 Cherryfield ..... . 

Danforth ..... 0' •• 

Dennysville ..... . 
Eastport ........ . 
East Machias .... . 

Joel Foss ............ '170'150 184 00 
John Polloys, cOlltest .. 305: 60 121 00 
Isaac S. EastmHll ..... 285

1

150 207 00 
Hiram Blanchard ..... '265,150 203 00 
John C. Talbot ....... 1315 150 213 00 

Jonesport ....... . 
Machias ......... . 

Charles H. Cummings. '285150 207 00 
Eliphalet S. Means .... !315150 213 00 

Pembroke ....... . John C. "Wilder ....... 280 150 206 00 
Whiting ........ . R. L. Crosby ......... 265/150 203 00 

J 2 171 00 , 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

TOWNS. 

-.; 
0) " 

~ " 0) ..... " o! 
~ c.S~ 1;'0 

" ..." .... fil 1; " '" cE::; 
'" 

,,'0 ... " 0) 

o " 
:E 

S$ "s 1l 
«1~ «1" 

NAMES. 

---------1-------------------
Berwick ........ . 
Biddeford ....... . 

Buxton ......... . 
Dayton ......... . 
Eliot ........... . 
Kennebunk .... . 
Kittery ......... . 
Limiilgton ....... . 
Parsonsfield ..... . 
Saco ........... . 
Sanford ......... . 
Shapleigh ....... . 
,,,r aterboro' ..... . 
york ........... . 

Lorenzo R. Hersom ... 115150 
George VV. Donnell... 80 150 
O. H. Staples. . . . . . .. 80150 
A. G. Smith. . . . . . . .. 90150 
Zebulon G. Staples... 90150 
Howard Staples ..•... 130150 
Robert VV. Lord ..... , 95150 
M. F. vVeJltworth .... 130150 
L. S. Edgecomb ...... 100150 
Loring T. Staples .. f'> •• 110150 
George A. Emery. . .. 80150 
Ernest M. Goodall.. .. 95150 
Edmund Goodwin .... 110150 
James M. Chadbourne. 95150 
Daniel B. Harris ... , .. 125150 

OFFICERS. 

Clerk.. . . . . . . . . .. Oramandal Smith ..... ' 25
1

600 

Assistant ClerIc.. Frank L. Patten ..... , 50;300 

Messenger.. . . . .. Charles H. Gatchell... 70
1
150 

" Asbury F. Haynes .... 105110 

1stAss'tMessenger John "V. Phinney.. . .. 60

1

150 

2d Ass't Messenger William J. Smith .... , 50

1

150 

Chaplain.. . . . . . .. Rev. John Allen ...... 100150 

Page. . . . . . . . . . . . Joseph Cnmpbell. . . . . 5 75 
" Charles F. Pressey.... 65 75 

$173 00 
166 00 
166 00 
168 00 
168 00 
176 00 
169 00 
176 00 
170 00 
171 00 
1GB 00 
169 00 
172 00 
169 00 
175 00 

2,554 00 

605 00 

310 00 

164 00 
31 00 

162 00 

160 00 

170 00 

76 00 
88 00 

Official Reporter.. Frank A. Small ..... . 5300 301 00 

I 2,067 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

RECAPITULATION. 
Androscoggin ........................... . 
Aroostook ............................. . 
Ctlluherland ............................. . 
Franklin ................................• 
Hancock ................................ . 
Kennebec ...............................• 
lenox .................................. . 
Lincoln .......................•....... , .. 
Oxford ................................ . 
Penobscot ............................... . 
Piscataquis. . . . . . . . . . . .. . ........•.. : ... . 
Sagadahoc .............................. . 
SClll1erset . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . •........... 
"Valdo .......................•.......... 
"Vashington ............................. . 
york ....•........................•...... 

Officers ................................. . 

Resol ve on tho Pay Roll of the House. 

$1,635 00 
1,469 00 
3,296 00 

842 00 
1,625 00 
1,985 00 
1,355 00 

969 00 
1,374 00 
3,054 00 

536 00 
641 00 

1,285 00 
1,301 00 
2,171 00 
2,554 00 

26,083 00 
2,067 00 

$28,150 00 

Poy roll of house. Resolved, That there be paid out of' the treasury of the 
stlltc to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll 
the sums set against their names respectively, amounting to 
the sum of twenty-eight thousand one hundred and fifty 
dollars. 

Approvod Maroh 18, 1881. 


